- - - - - -

Total 1,29,982.19 6,651.74 2,142.40 141.46 2.07 1,21,044.52

(H in Lakhs)
March 31,2023 Total INR

Equivalent
to USD

INR
Equivalent

to Euro

INR
Equivalent

to CNY

INR
Equivalent

to JPY

INR

Financial Assets
Trade and
other Receivables

16,632.23 167.85 0.05 - - 16,464.33

Other Current
Financial Assets

1,824.63 157.94 436.17 - 1,230.51

Total 18,456.86 325.78 436.22 - - 17,694.84
Financial Liabilities
Current Borrowings 33,150.34 - 4,293.24 - - 28,857.10
Trade Payables 11,017.30 3,062.67 1.79 - - 7,952.84
Other Current
Financial Liabilities

19,268.92 54.96 890.15 227.44 - 18,096.38

Less : Foreign
Currency Hedged

4,293.24 - 4,293.24 - - -

Total 59,143.33 3,117.62 891.93 227.44 - 54,906.32

	 Sensitivity Analysis
	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against Foreign Currency at March

31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency
and affected Equity and Profit or Loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and
purchases.

Epigral Limited
Annual Report 2023-24 202

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statement
for the Year ended March 31, 2024

Epigral Limited ( Formerly Known as Meghmani Finechem Limited)

(H in Lakhs)
March 31,2024 Profit or (Loss) Equity, Net of Tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
5% movement
USD  (309.69)  309.69  (201.47)  201.47
EUR  (96.26)  96.26  (62.62)  62.62
CNY  (7.07)  7.07  (4.60)  4.60
JPY  (0.10)  0.10  (0.07)  0.07

(H in Lakhs)
March 31, 2023 Profit or (Loss) Equity, Net of Tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
5% movement
USD  (139.59)  139.59  (90.81)  90.81
EUR  (22.79)  22.79  (14.82)  14.82
CNY  (11.37)  11.37  (7.40)  7.40

	 Interest Rate Risk
	 Interest Rate Risk is the risk that the fair value or future Cash Flows of a Financial Instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s Long-Term Debt obligations with floating interest rates.
The Company manages its Interest Rate Risk by having balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate Loans
and Borrowings.

	 Exposure to Interest Rate Risk
	 The Company’s Interest Rate Risk arises from Borrowings obligations. Borrowings is exposed to fair value

interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing Financial Instruments as
reported to the management of the Company is as follows.

(H in Lakhs)
Variable-Rate Instruments March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Non Current - Borrowings  54,704.13  54,464.04
Current - Borrowings  41,564.69  33,150.34
Total  96,268.82  87,614.38

	 Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-Rate Instruments
	 A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in Interest Rates at the reporting date would have

increased (decreased) Equity and Profit or Loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that
all other variables, in particular Foreign Currency Exchange Rates, remain constant.

(H in Lakhs)
Particulars Profit or (Loss) Equity, Net of Tax

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
As at March 31, 2024
Non Current - Borrowings (547.04) 547.04 (355.88) 355.88
Current - Borrowings (415.65) 415.65 (270.40) 270.40
Total (962.69) 962.69 (626.29) 626.29
As at March 31, 2023
Non Current - Borrowings (544.64) 544.64 (354.32) 354.32
Current - Borrowings (331.50) 331.50 (215.66) 215.66
Total (876.14) 876.14 (569.98) 569.98

Corporate Overview
Statutory Reports

Financial Statements203

Epigral Limited ( Formerly Known as Meghmani Finechem Limited)

N
ot

es
 t

o
th

e
St

an
d

al
on

e
Fi

n
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
t

fo
r

th
e

Ye
ar

 e
n

d
ed

 M
ar

ch
 3

1
, 2

0
2

4

4
4

	R
at

io
s

D
is

cl
os

u
re

O

f R
at

io
s

N
u

m
er

at
or

D
en

om
in

at
or

Ye
ar

 e
n

d
ed

M

ar
ch

3

1
, 2

0
2

4

Ye
ar

 e
n

d
ed

M

ar
ch

3

1
, 2

0
2

3

%
 C

h
an

g
e

R
ea

so
n

 fo
r

va
ri

an
ce

C
u

rr
en

t
R

at
io

C
u

rr
en

t
A

ss
et

s
C

u
rr

en
t

Li
ab

ili
ti